
 

 

 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Agenda 

 

Meeting to be held at:  
The Ballroom, Retford Town Hall DN22 6DB 

Wednesday 18th October 2023 
at 6:30pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please turn mobile telephones to silent during meetings. In case of emergency, 
Members/Officers can be contacted on the Council’s mobile telephone: 
07940 001 705 
 
In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, 
audio/visual recording and photography during Council meetings is permitted in 
accordance with the Council’s protocol ‘Filming of Public Meetings’. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Membership 2023/24 
 
Councillor    N.J. Sanders (Chairman) 
 
Councillors: S.J. Fielding (Vice-Chairman), C. Adams, J. Bowker, H.M. Brand, 

D. Challinor, M.R. Charlesworth, G. Dinsdale, G. Freeman, 
F. McFarland, G.A.N. Oxby and D.G. Pidwell. 

 
Substitute Members: None 
 
Quorum: 3 Members 
 
Lead Officer for this meeting 
 
J. Krawczyk 
 
Administrator for this meeting 
 
C. Hopkinson 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday 18th October 2023 
 

Agenda 
  
1.   Apologies  

  
2.   Declarations of Interest  

  
 (a)   Members  

  
 (b)   Officers  

  
3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 13th September 2023  

(Pages 5 - 8) 
  

4.   Minutes of Planning Consultation Group meetings held on:  
  

 (a)   18th September 2023  
(Pages 9 - 14) 
  

 (b)   02nd October 2023  
(Pages 15 - 18) 
  

5.   Outstanding Minutes List  
(Pages 19 - 20) 
 

Section A - Items for discussion in public  
 
Key Decisions  
 
None 
 
Other Decisions  
  
6.   Report(s) of the Head of Regeneration  

  
 (a)   Public Interest Test  

Ms. B. Alderton-Sambrook, Head of Regeneration, has deemed that all items 
on the agenda are not confidential. 
 

Appeal Decision(s)  
  
 (b)   Appeal Decision: APP/A3010/W/23/3316415  

- Copperfields, Land off Gainsborough Road, North Wheatley, Retford  
(Pages 21 - 28) 
  

 (c)   Appeal Decision: APP/A3010/W/23/3315919  
- Land forming part of North End of Gateford Road, Worksop S81 8AE  
(Pages 29 - 58) 
 

Planning Application(s) and associated items  
  
 (d)   Planning Application: 23/00801/FUL  

- Land at High Marnham Power Station, Power Station Access, Fledborough 
Road, High Marnham, Newark  
(Pages 59 - 88) 



 

 

  
 (e)   Planning Application: 23/00272/COU  

- The Regal Centre, Carlton Road, Worksop S80 1PD  
(Pages 89 - 114) 
 

Exempt Information Items  
 
The press and public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
following items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Section B - Items for discussion in private  
 
Key Decisions  
 
None 
 
Other Decisions  
 
None 
  
7.   Any other business which the Chairman considers to be urgent  

 
 
Notes: 
 
1. The papers enclosed with this Agenda are available in large print if required. 
 
2. Copies can be requested by contacting us on 01909 533 232 or by e-mail: 

cara.hopkinson@bassetlaw.gov.uk  
 
 

mailto:cara.hopkinson@bassetlaw.gov.uk


 

Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 13th September, 2023 at The 
Ballroom, Retford Town Hall, DN22 6DB 
 
Present: Councillor N J Sanders (Chairman) 
 
Councillors: 

S Fielding J Bowker 
H M Brand D Challinor 
M Charlesworth G Dinsdale 
G Freeman F McFarland 
G A N Oxby D G Pidwell 

 
Officers: R Colebourne, C Cook, J Krawczyk, E Wallace and S Wormald. 
 
(The meeting opened at 6.30 pm.) 
 
15 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C Adams. 
 
16 Declarations of Interest 

 
16a Members 

 
Councillor J Bowker declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 6d and remained in the 
meeting. 
 
16b Officers 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest by Officers. 
 
17 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16th August 2023 

 

Resolved that the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th August 2023 be approved. 
 
18 Minutes of Planning Consultation Group Meeting held on 21st August 2023 

 

Resolved that the Minutes of the planning Consultation Group on 21st August 2023 be received. 
 
19 Outstanding Minutes List 

 
Resolved that the Outstanding Minutes List be received. 
 
20 Report(s) of the Head of Regeneration 

 
21 Public Interest Test 

 
The Head of Regeneration, determined that all items on the agenda are non-confidential. 
 
22 ITEM WITHDRAWN - Planning Application - 22/01713/FUL Land East of 

Gainsborough Road, Bole 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

2 

This item was withdrawn from the Agenda. 
 
23 Planning Application - 23/00656/FUL - North of Brick Yard Road, Gamston 

 
The application seeks full planning permission for the installation of a Solar Farm with an output 
of approximately 45.4MW and ancillary works.  Access to the site would be from Brick Yard Road. 
  
The site was subject to a site visit prior to the meeting. 
  
The Major Projects Manager presented the application.  Members were presented for 
consideration site photographs and maps. 
  
Responses from statutory consultees were detailed in the report. 
  
The application was advertised by neighbour letters, site notice and press notice.  There were no 
representations received. 
  
In accordance with the rules of procedure for public participation Mr Townslley, spoke in support 
of the application as the agent. 
  
Member’s questions and comments were addressed by the Major Projects Planner. 
  
In conclusion, the Chairman summarised the debate. 
  
Recommendation of the Head of Regeneration:  Grant Subject to Conditions 
  
Committee Decision Resolved that:  Grant Subject to Conditions.  
 
24 Planning Application - 22/01485/FUL - Land including Thievesdale House, Blyth 

Road, Worksop 
 

Members were advised that the application seeks full planning for the approval of 91 dwellings 
(Phases 3 & 4) with associated accesses, parking and landscaping, this is following an outline 
application of the site.   
  
The site was subject to a site visit prior to the meeting. 
  
The Planning Development Manager presented the application.  Members were presented for 
consideration site photographs and maps. 
  
Responses from statutory consultees were detailed in the report.  Carlton in Lindrick Parish 
Council objected to the proposal. 
  
The application was advertised by neighbour letters, site notice and press notice.  No comments 
were received. 
  
Member’s questions and comments were addressed by the Planning Development Manager. 
  
In conclusion, the Chairman summarised the debate. 
  
Recommendation of the Head of Regeneration:  Grant Subject to Conditions and a S106 
Agreement. 
  
Committee Decision Resolved that:  Grant Subject to Conditions and a S106 Agreement. 
 

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

3 

25 Any other business which the Chair considers to be urgent 
 

(Meeting closed at 7.20 pm.) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Consultation Group 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 18th September 2023 via MS Teams 
 
Present: Councillors F McFarland, G A N Oxby, D Pidwell and N Sanders  
 
Officers in attendance: C Cook, C Hopkinson, J Krawczyk and L Thompson.  
 
(Meeting opened at 4.05pm).   
 
24.  Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence received.  
 
25. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor D Pidwell declared an interest in application 22/01182/OUT, he left the meeting 
for the application.  
 
26. Planning Applications 
 
Ref. No. Description 

 
23/00859/VOC Phase 2A (Unit 3) Mulberry Logistics Park, Blyth Road, Harworth 

 
Variation of Conditions 1 (Approved Plans and Documents), 3 (SUDS), 
5 (Written Scheme of Investigation) and Remove Condition 10 (Noise) 
of P.A. 22/00785/RES to Allow for Revised Drainage Design and 
Associated Works 
 

Members were advised that the application and the following associated application sought 
variations of conditions
[...]
 cannot be developed without 

increasing the flood risk elsewhere. The applicant has done work on a flood 
compensation scheme and the Environment Agency now have no objection subject to 
conditions.  

• 17 letters of objection have been received on the grounds of flood risk, drainage and 
highway safety.  

• 1 letter of support has been received.  
 

Members were advised that the River Ryton lies to the east of the site within flood zones 1 
and 2.  

Officers have recommended refusal on grounds of: 

• Character and appearance – the site is a Greenfield site, given the Council’s land 
supply the harm to the character of the area cannot be justified. 

• Flood Risk – The applicant has not demonstrated that there is no land elsewhere with 
a lower flood risk that could be developed. The gardens of the dwellings would lie in 
flood zone 2.  

 
Officer recommendation – Refuse planning permission. 
 
Outcome following PCG – Refer for Officer Decision  
 
23. Any Other Business which the Chair considers to be urgent 
 
As there was no other business, the Chair closed the meeting.  
  
(Meeting ended at 4.48pm). 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Consultation Group 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 2nd October 2023 via MS Teams 
 
Present: Councillors C Adams, S Fielding, F McFarland and N Sanders  
 
Officers in attendance: A Broadhead, R Colebourne and J Krawczyk 
 
(Meeting opened at 4.05pm).   
 
24.  Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence received.  
 
25. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
26. Planning Applications 
 
Ref. No. Description 

 
23/00475/RES Plot 8 Land West Of Stonegate Farm On The South Side Of Bawtry 

Road Everton South Yorkshire 

Reserved Matters Application  
Approval Sought for Appearance, Layout, Landscaping and Scale for 
One Detached Dwelling (PLOT 8) – Following Outline Application  
20/01484/OUT to Erect 8 Detached Dwellings (Resubmission of  
22/
[...]
mbers prior to the meeting. 
 
The Conservation Team had no objections subject to conditions 
No objections were received from Environmental Health other than control of working practices 
during the construction. 
East Markham Parish Council objected to the application citing that the breach of the cap of 
dwellings within the area.  
 
The Neighbourhood Plan supports conversion of rural buildings to housing providing buildings 
are not suitable for employment or community use.   
 
Planning permission has been granted for a holiday cottage. 
 
Officer recommendation – Grant planning permission. 
 
Outcome following PCG – Refer for Officer Decision  
 
27. Any Other Business which the Chair considers to be urgent 
 
As there was no other business, the Chair closed the meeting.  
  
(Meeting ended at 4.33pm). 
  
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 
 
 18th October 2023 
 

Outstanding Minutes List 
 
Members please note that the updated positions are shown in bold type following each 
item.    
(PDM = Planning Development Manager) 
 
 
Min. No. 

 
Date 

 
Subject 

 
Decision 

 
Officer 
Responsible 
 

None.      
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE, 18TH OCTOBER 2023 
 
INFORMATION REPORT 
 
APPEAL DECISION RECEIVED 
 
 Mr & Mrs 

Lance & 
Sally White  
 

Appeal against the refusal of full planning permission 
for the erection of a detached zero carbon 3 bed 
dwelling, at Copperfields, Land off Gainsborough 
Road, North Wheatley. 

  
 
DECISION:  Appeal DISMISSED by the Inspector.  
 
The application was refused under delegated authority on 11th August 2022 for the 
following reasons;  
 
1. The Sturton Ward Neighbourhood Plan contains policies and allocations for residential 
development in the parish to meet the housing requirements of the settlement. The site is 
not allocated for development in the Neighbourhood Plan.  
 
Policy 1 of the Neighbourhoo
[...]
ld mean that future occupiers and their visitors 
accessed the proposed dwelling by car, the appellant has described the two bus services, 
one of which is principally for children travelling to and from school; a pre-booked and pre-
paid service for advance bookings; a community car scheme aimed at residents who 
cannot use public transport and includes a fleet of vehicles adapted for wheelchairs; and 
a community minibus service for organised trips. 
  
I am satisfied that on the basis of the information submitted and my own observations that 
there would be a safe and suitable access to the proposed dwelling. No conflict with LDF 
Policy DM4 would arise in that its aims for accessibility would not be compromised. 
 
 
A copy of the Inspector’s decision letter follow this report. 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: Refuse   
FINALISED DECISION LEVEL:  Delegated 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

Appeal Decision  

Site visit made on 22 June 2023  
by J D Clark BA (Hons) DpTRP MCD DMS MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 14 September 2023. 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/A3010/W/23/3316415 
Copperfields, Land off Gainsborough Road, North Wheatley, Retford.    

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Mr & Mrs Lance & Sally White against the decision of Bassetlaw 

District Council. 

• The application Ref 22/00811/FUL, dated 15 June 2022, was refused by notice dated  

12 August 2022. 

• The development proposed is erection of detached net zero carbon 3 bedroom single 

storey dwelling. 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed. 

Main Issues 

2. The main issues are: - 

• whether the site is a suitable location for a dwelling having regard to the 
policies of the development plan and National Planning Policy 

Framework; 

• the effects of the proposed dwelli
[...]
nditions of neighbouring 
occupiers.  
 
For these reasons, the Council’s refusal of permission on the grounds of the effect on 
living conditions in terms of noise and disturbance amounted to unreasonable behaviour 
that resulted in unnecessary and wasted expense at the appeal in having to present and 
examine evidence on this issue. A partial award of costs is therefore justified in relation to 
this reason for refusal. 
 
Council Officers are currently in the process of negotiating these costs. 

Page 32



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Inquiry Held on 6 and 7 June 2023 

Site visits made on 5, 6 and 8 June 2023 

by Richard Aston BSc (Hons) DipTP MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State 

Decision date: 9th August 2023 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/A3010/W/23/3315919 
Land forming part of North End of Gateford Road, Worksop S81 8AE 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Tungsten Worksop Ltd, Hallam Land Management and Mr Paul 

Blagg against the decision of Bassetlaw District Council. 

• The application Ref 21/01835/FUL, dated 14 December 2021, was refused by notice 

dated 11 August 2022. 

• The development proposed is the construction of two buildings for employment 

purposes (B8), along with a gatehouse, associated infrastructure and soft landscaping. 
 

Decision 

1. The appeal is allowed, and planning permission is granted for the construction 
of two buildings for employment purposes (B8), along with a gatehouse, 
associated infrastructure and soft landscaping at land forming part of North End 

of Gateford Road, Worksop S81 8AE in accordance with the terms of the 
application, Ref 21/01835/FUL, dated 14 December 2021, subject to the 

conditions set out in the attached schedule. 

Application for costs 

2. At the Inquiry, an application for costs was made by Tungsten Worksop Ltd, 

H
[...]
30 year, 1 in 100 year and 1 in 100 year plus climate change 
return periods; 

• For all exceedance to be contained within the site boundary without 

flooding new properties in a 100year+40% storm; 

• Details of STW approval for connections to existing network and any 

adoption of site drainage infrastructure; 

• Evidence of how the on-site surface water drainage systems shall be 
maintained and managed after completion and for the lifetime of the 

development to ensure long term. 

29.Development shall not commence until details of the existing and proposed 

land levels of the site, including sections through the site and building(s) 
proposed indicating finished floor levels have been submitted to and agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried 

out in accordance with the approved details. 

30.The mechanical plant for each unit shall achieve a noise limit criteria of 

29LAeq daytime and 22 LAeq night-time. Cumulatively the identified limits 
shall not be exceeded. 

 

---------- End of Schedule --------- 

Page 57

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM SUBJECT OF A SITE VISIT  
 

Application Ref. 23/00801/FUL 

Application Type Full Planning Permission 

Site Address Land At High Marnham Power Station, Power Station Access, Fledborough 
Road, High Marnham. 

Proposal Proposed Construction and Operation of An 8 MW Electrolytic Green Hydrogen 
Production Plant, with Associated Infrastructure Including HGV and Multi 
Cylinder Pack (MCP) Loading Areas, Vehicle Maintenance Unit, Staff Welfare 
Facilities and Control Room, 11KV Customer Sub-Station, Boundary Fencing, 
Internal Access Roads, Landscaping, External Lighting and Works. 

Case Officer Clare Cook  

Recommendation Grant Conditonal Consent 

Web Link: Link to Planning Documents 

   
 
THE APPLICATION 
 
SITE CONTEXT 
 
This site is located within the former High Marnham Power Station site which was 
decommissioned in 2003.  The site lies on the base of one of the former cooling tower to the 
south east of the site.   
 
The site is bounded by nature trees to the south and east and is bounded to the west by the 
National Grid sub station. 
 
The site is predominantly previously developed land and lies within flood zone 1. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
This proposal is for the construction of an 8MW electrolytic green hydrogen production plant 
with associated infrastructure including HGV and Multi Cylinder Pack loading areas, vehicle 
maintenance unit, staff welfare facilities and control room, 11KV customer substation, 
boundary fencing, internal access roads, landscaping, external lighting and works. 
 
Green hydrogen is produced using renewable power sources and in this case the power source 
would come from the recently approved solar array farm (22/00707/FUL), an alternative power 
source also could come from the biomass power plant at the Low Marnham Site.   
 
Access to the site is proposed via Fledborough Road which is the existing access site into the 
former power station. 
 
The proposal includes the following development: 
 

• Hard standing vehicular track, tanker and multi cylinder pack loading areas and HGV 
parking areas. 

• Vessels, pipes, pumps, compressors, tanks, valves and control equipment housed in 
permanent steel support structures  

• A three storey building containing a vehicle maintenance unit, staff welfare facilities 
and control room 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6d

https://publicaccess.bassetlaw.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RX0SHFCSH8L00


• Step down electricity transformers, electrolysers and compressors 
• An 11kV customer substation 

 
It is anticipated that the facility will produce a maximum of 3 tonnes of hydrogen per day which 
will be transported to customers via HGV loads. 
 
It should be noted that some of the supporting documents do make reference to an ammonia 
cracker plant on site; however this
[...]
quested that the Landscape and Ecological Management Plan and the 
Biodiversity Net Gain conditions are combined.  These are not considered to be the same 
entity.  Biodiversity Net Gain requires different requirements to general landscaping/ 
biodiversity of the site and therefore two conditions should be imposed to reflect this fact, e.g. 
bat boxes are not included in the biodiversity metric: 
 
“BNG does not change existing protections, so current legal and policy provisions relating to 
development impacts on the natural environment, including protected sites and species, and 
priority species and habitats, all need to be considered in relation to habitat loss. A 
development cannot avoid this requirement by virtue of delivering a net gain.  
If there are protected species on-site then these should be approached and managed in the 
same way as they are currently. BNG and the Biodiversity Metric calculations would then be 
additional to this. 
 
The Biodiversity Metric is a habitat-based approach, using habitat as a proxy for 
biodiversity. Species-based features such as bird and bat boxes are not included within the 
metric, instead it focuses on the habitats such species need to forage and complete their life 
cycles. The provision of such species features within developments should still be encouraged 
and LPAs can promote their usage through design guides and codes.” Planning Advisory 
Group website. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
In conclusion this proposal is for an 8 MW Electrolytic Green Hydrogen Production Plant, with 
Associated Infrastructure Including HGV and Multi Cylinder Pack (MCP) Loading Areas, 
Vehicle Maintenance Unit, Staff Welfare Facilities and Control Room, 11KV Customer Sub-
Station, Boundary Fencing, Internal Access Roads, Landscaping, External Lighting and Works.  
The principal policy for determining this application is Policy DM10 of the Bassetlaw Core 
Strategy.   
 
All of the material considerations relating to the application have been fully an
[...]
TION 
 
SITE CONTEXT 
 
The building in question was originally designed in 1924 as an assembly room for the Miners 
Welfare. The building’s use as a cinema commenced in 1929, and opened in 1933 as the 
Regal Cinema.   
 
In the 1990s, the building, then in the ownership of Bassetlaw District Council, was again 
renamed, this time as the “Regal Centre”, offering live theatre performance and music practice 
spaces.  
 
The building closed around 2014 and is in poor condition due to repeated vandalism in the 
past decade.  
 
The building is included in the Council’s ‘Heritage at Risk Register’ in 2022. 
 
The application site is located within the Worksop Development Boundary. 
 
The former Regal Centre is within the Worksop Conservation Area and is regarded as a 
building that contributes positively to the Conservation Area’s character and appearance (as 
identified in the Worksop Conservation Area Appraisal & Management Plan. 
 
The site is also in the setting of a range of Listed Buildings, including 36-38 Carlton Road 
(grade II). 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The scheme seeks full planning permission for the conversion of the existing buildings to 21 
residential apartments. 
6 apartments are proposed on the ground floor consisting of 1 no. 3 bedroom apartment, 3 no. 
2 bedroom apartments and 2 no. 1 bedroom apartments. 

Page 89

Agenda Item 6e

https://publicaccess.bassetlaw.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RQQXWBCSFHS00


 
7 apartments are proposed on the first floor consisting of 3 no. 2 bedroom apartments and 4 
no. 1 bedroom apartments. 
 
8 apartments are proposed on the second floor consisting of 4 no. 2 bedroom apartments and 
4 no. 1 bedroom apartments. 
 
Supporting facilities in the form of a communal reception, gym and cycle store and bin store 
would be located on the ground floor, with the first and second floors providing 7 individual 
office spaces. These facilities would be for the use of residents only and would no
[...]
e 
Theatres Trust in respect to the loss of a 
cultural facility. As such, these objection 
counts negatively towards this scheme. 

  
 
Having regards to benefits outlined above, and principally securing the long term use and 
survival of a ‘Building at Risk’, it is considered that these when considered cumulatively 
outweigh any limited identified harm and as such, the proposal would constitute sustainable 
development as defined in paragraph 11 of the NPPF and accordingly the scheme must be 
granted planning permission. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   
 

Grant subject to conditions and the execution of a S106 agreement  
 
CONDITIONS: 
 
1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning 

with the date of this permission. 
 

Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be in accordance with details and 

specifications included on the submitted application form and shown on the following 
approved plans: 

 
Location and Block Plan, Drawing No. P/001 Rev. C  received on 27 February 2023; 
Proposed Ground Floor Plan, Drawing No. P/010 Rev. G,  received 27 February 2023; 
Proposed First Floor Plan, Drawing No. P/011 Rev. E,  received 27 February 2023; 
Proposed Second Floor Plan, Drawing No. P/012 Rev. E,  received 27 February 2023; 
Proposed Third Floor Plan, Drawing No. P/013 Rev. B,  received 27 February 2023; 

Page 109



Proposed Basement Floor Plan, Drawing No. P/009,  received 27 February 2023; 
Proposed Front and Side Elevation, Drawing No. P014 Rev. F, received 01 June 2023; 
Proposed Rear and Side Elevation, Drawing No. P/015 Rev. D, received 27 February 
2023 

 
Reason: To ensure the development takes the agreed form envisaged by the Local 
Planning Authority when determining the application and for the avoidance of doubt. 

 
3. Before the windows and doors hereby approved are installed, details of their material, 

design, specification
[...]
bat boxes 

units within the development has been submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority. The approved bird and bat boxes shall be completed and available 
before the dwellings hereby permitted are first occupied and shall be retained for the 
life of the development.   

 
Reason: To ensure that the optimal benefits of biodiversity are achieved. 

 
21. No part of the development approved by this permission shall be occupied until a refuse 

storage and management plan have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The approved arrangements shall be fully implemented prior 
to the occupation of the approved apartments and shall remain in place for the life of 
the development.  

 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of dwellings located in the vicinity of the 
application site and in the interests of highway safety. 

 
22. The offices and gymnasium contained within the scheme shall be only for the benefit 

of the occupiers of the flats hereby permitted. 
 

Reason: To ensure the development takes the form envisaged. 
 
23. No apartment shall be occupied unless it has been constructed in accordance with a 

scheme submitted to, and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, so as to 
ensure that the building envelope provides sound attenuation against external noise, 
with windows shut and other means of ventilation provided, to achieve an internal noise 
level of no greater than the guideline internal ambient noise levels in dwellings of 
BS8233:2014. 

 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity. 

 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Agenda

	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 13th September 2023
	4a 18th September 2023
	4b 02nd October 2023
	5 Outstanding Minutes List
	Planning Committee

	6b Appeal Decision: APP/A3010/W/23/3316415 - Copperfields, Land off Gainsborough Road, North Wheatley, Retford
	PLANNING COMMITTEE, 18TH OCTOBER 2023
	INFORMATION REPORT
	6b1 - Appeal Decision - Copperfields, Land off Gainsborough Road

	6c Appeal Decision: APP/A3010/W/23/3315919 - Land forming part of North End of Gateford Road, Worksop S81 8AE
	PLANNING COMMITTEE, 18TH OCTOBER 2023
	INFORMATION REPORT
	6c1 - Appeal Decision - Land forming part of North End of Gateford Road

	6d Planning Application: 23/00801/FUL - Land at High Marnham Power Station, Power Station Access, Fledborough Road, High Marnham, Newark
	6e Planning Application: 23/00272/COU - The Regal Centre, Carlton Road, Worksop S80 1PD



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 18th October, 2023 at The Ballroom, 
Retford Town Hall, DN22 6DB 
 
Present: Councillor N J Sanders (Chairman) 
 
Councillors: 

S Fielding C Adams 
J Bowker D Challinor 
M Charlesworth G Dinsdale 
G Freeman F McFarland 
G A N Oxby D G Pidwell 

 
Officers: B Alderton-Sambrook, S Bacon, C Hopkinson J Krawczyk and E 

Wallace. 
 
(The meeting opened at 6.30 pm.) 
  
26 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor H M Brand.  
  
27 Declarations of Interest 

  
27a Members 

 
There were no declarations of interest by Members.  
  
27b Officers 

 
There were no declarations of interest by Officers. 
  
28 Minutes of the meeting held on 13th September 2023 

 
Resolved that the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th September 2023 be approved.  
  
29 Minutes of Planning Consultation Group meetings held on: 

  
29a 18th September 2023 

 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Planning Consultation Group on 18th September 2023 be 
received. 
  
29b 2nd October 2023 

 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Planning Consultation Group on 2nd October 2023 be received. 
  
  
30 Outstanding Minutes List 

 
Resolved that the Outstanding Minutes List be received. 
  
Section A - Items for discussion in public 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

2 

  
Key Decisions 
 
None. 
  
Other Decisions 
  
31 Report(s) of the Head of Regeneration 

  
31a Public Interest Test 

 
The Head of Regeneration, determined that all items on the agenda are non-confidential. 
  
Appeal Decisions 
  
31b Appeal Decision: APP/A3010/W/23/3316415 - Copperfields, Land off Gainsborough 

Road, North Wheatley, Retford 
 

The Planning Development Manager gave a summary of the appeal. 
  
Resolved that the appeal decision be received 
  
31c Appeal Decision: APP/A3010/W/23/3315919 - Land forming part of North End of 

Gateford Road, Worksop S81 8AE 
 

The Planning Development Manager gave a summary of the appeal. 
  
Members were advised that training has been arranged on 1st November at 4pm with the barrister 
who was at the appeal.  All Members were encouraged to attend.  
  
An elected Member noted the costs that will be awarded. He thanked the Chair for his role at the 
appeal.  
  
Resolved that the appeal decision be received 
  
  
Planning Applications and Associated Items 
  
31d Planning Application: 23/00801/FUL - Land at High Marnham Power Station, Power 

Station Access, Fledborough Road, High Marnham, Newark 
 

The application sought to construct an 8MW electrolytic green hydrogen production plant with 
associated infrastructure including HGV and Multi Cylinder Pack loading areas, vehicle 
maintenance unit, staff welfare facilities and control room, 11KV customer substation,  boundary 
fencing, internal access roads, landscaping, external lighting and works. 
  
The site was subject to a site visit prior to the meeting. 
  
The Planning Development Manager presented the application. Members were presented with a 
location map, site plan layout and elevations for consideration.  
  
Responses from statutory consultees were detailed in the report. 
  
In accordance with the rules of procedure for public participation Lucy Atkinson, spoke on behalf 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

3 

of Dunham and District Parish Council and the Trentside Parish Group. Alistair Collins spoke in 
support of the application as the applicant.  
  
Members asked questions in relation to screening on site, landscaping, lighting and surface 
water. Member’s questions and comments were addressed by the Planning Development 
Manager. 
  
In conclusion, the Chairman summarised the debate.  
  
Recommendation of the Head of Regeneration: Grant Subject to Conditions 
  
Committee Decision Resolved that: Grant Subject to Conditions. 
  
  
(G A N Oxby left the meeting) 
  
31e Planning Application: 23/00272/COU - The Regal Centre, Carlton Road, Worksop 

S80 1PD 
 

The application sought full planning permission for the conversion of the existing buildings to 21 
residential apartments. 
  
The site was subject to a site visit prior to the meeting. 
  
The Planning Development Manager presented the application. Members were presented with a 
location map, site plan and elevations for consideration.  
  
Responses from statutory consultees were detailed in the report. 
  
(A two minute comfort break was taken) 
  
In accordance with the rules of procedure for public participation Jessica Hird spoke in support of 
the application as the agent.  
  
Members asked questions in relation to refuse disposal, parking, fire assembly point, construction 
traffic, site notice and the conservation area. Member’s questions and comments were addressed 
by the Planning Development Manager. 
  
Councillor J Bowker proposed an additional condition that a construction traffic management plan 
be approved by the Council. The proposal was seconded and Members took a vote on the 
additional condition.  
  
Committee Decision Resolved that: The additional condition be agreed.  
  
In conclusion, the Chairman summarised the debate.  
  
Recommendation of the Head of Regeneration: Grant Subject to Conditions as circulated and 
the execution of a S106 Agreement.  
  
Committee Decision Resolved that: Grant Subject to Conditions as circulated, the imposition of 
an additional condition in relation to a constriction traffic management plan and the execution of a 
S106 Agreement. 
  
  
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

4 

Exempt Information Items 
  
Section B - Items for discussion in private 
  
Key Decisions 
 
None. 
  
Other Decisions 
 
None. 
  
32 Any other business which the Chairman considers to be urgent 

 
As there was no other business to discuss the Chair closed the meeting.  
 
(Meeting closed at 8.21 pm.) 


